MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Elghty-mnth and N 1netleth
Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941
AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance

with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June

28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts
approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
ATUGUSTA, MAINE
1941

]

\ PROPERTY OF THE |
|

““...—-‘1-—"—«"‘:'—":

JR— = AFA R
loTATE OF MAWZ
[N % — :

. — —a - ~
1 MOT TO 8 s0LY



PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

1941




INSPECTION OF MOTOR VEHICLES 243
CHAP. 205

Chapter 205
AN ACT Relating to Inspection of Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1939, c. 169, amended. Chapter 169 of the public laws of 1939 is
hereby amended to read as follows:

‘Sec. 1. Imspection of motor vehicles, regulated; stickers. Every per-
son who is the owner or in control of a motor vehicle registered and oper-
ated upon the highways of the state shall submit such vehicles for semi-
annual inspection as hereafter provided, to determine the proper adjust-
ment and sufficiency of the following required equipment: brakes, lights,
running gear, wheels, tires, horns, windshields, mechanical windshield wip-
ers, rear-view mirrors, reflectors and mufflers.

Such inspection shall be made during the months of May and November
of each year at an official inspection station, duly appointed and certified
as such by the secretary of state. If, at the time of such inspection and
before the said vehicle is again operated upon the highway, the condition
of said vehicle conforms in each and every respect as required by law, an
official sticker as a certificate of inspection furnished by said secretary
shall be placed in the upper right-hand corner of the windshield or in the
center of the windshield back of the rear mirror.

Each official inspection station shall stock a sufficient number of stickers
to meet their demands through the entire inspection period. These shall be
furnished by the office of the secretary of state at five cents each. Within
30 days after the close of each inspection period stickers on hand may be
returned to the secretary of state, and the purchase price refunded.

Said inspection shall not apply to motor vehicles owned and registered
in another state, provided proper proof is shown of dn inspection of such
motor vehicle within the period of 6 months prior thereto.

No dealer shall permit any motor vehicle owned or controlled by him to
be released for operation upon the highways until it has been inspected as
hereinbefore provided and bears the proper certificate,

The secretary of state or authorized agent may issue a permit to owners
of motor vehicles which are not inspected to enable them to move such
vehicle from garage or storage place to the nearest inspection station for
the purpose of complying with this law.

It shall be unlawful for any person to operate upon the highway any
motor vehicle which has not been inspected as hereinbefore provided and
bears such a certificate.’



244 PREEMPTIVE RIGHT OF STOCKHOLDERS
CHAP. 206

‘Sec. 2. Certain garages may be licensed as official inspection stations.
Upon written application giving such description of the garage and its
equipment as may be required by the secretary of state, the secretary may
license such garage as an official inspection station located as to convenience
the public for the purposes of carrying out the provisions of section I here-
of. Ne applieation as az official inspeeiion shall be made No applica-
tion for a license to operate an official inspection station shall be considered
unless the garage and equipment of the applicant shall comply with the
provisions of ke seeretary law, to wit: a garage building to be used as
an inspection station shall be at least 12 feet wide and 40 feet in length,
and shall have a level floor and shall be equipped with a screen or chart for
the purpose of testing lights, and with tools and machinery necessary to
make repairs to imotor vehicles. Before granting a= eppheation for a
license as an official inspection station the premises shall be examined by
a member of the state police, and the operator investigated as to his re-
liability and fitness for such appointment. Upon approval of an inspec-
tion station, the secretary of state shall issue a license and sign for which
he shall charge a fee of $2.

‘Sec. 3. Fee. The operator of any official inspection station shall con-
duct the inspection of motor vehicles presented to him for that purpose in
accordance with the rules and regulations promulgated by the secretary
of state, for which he shall receive a fee of 5oc for each car inspected, this
sum not to include labor or material used in correction of faults in equip-
ment.’

Approved April 11, 1941

Chapter 206
AN ACT Relating to the Preemptive Right of Stockholders.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 56, § 48, amended. Section 48 of chapter 56 of the revised
statutes, as amended by chapter 62 of the public laws of 1939 and as
further amended by “An Act Relating to the Reorganization of Corpora-
tions Under the National Bankruptcy Act” enacted at the present session
of the legislature, is hereby further amended by striking out the last para-
graph thereof and substituting in place thereof the following:

‘Whenever the outstanding capital stock of any corporation is increased
by an issue of additional shares having a right to vote, all stockholders
having a right to vote at the time of the issue of any such shares shall
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